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Plan (CDMP) text does not require FLUM amendments to be adopted to reflect the 
densities and intensities identified by the small area study. Without a requirement that 
FLUM amendments must be transmitted in response to the small area study, the 
proposed future land use for the site will not include the required range of density and/or 
intensity of uses. 
 
Authority: Sections 163.3177(1)(f), and 163.3177(6)(a)l, 2, and 8, F.S 
 
Recommendation: Revise the Land Use Element to clarify the process of designating 
an urban center. Specifically, after the urban center's densities and intensities are 
identified by the small area study, FLUM amendments and associated analysis must be 
transmitted pursuant to Section 163.3184(3), F.S. 

 
RER Response:  
 
The new community urban center proposed to be designated on the Comprehensive 
Development Master Plan (CDMP) Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan (LUP) map 
at the Palmetto Expressway/SR-826 and Bird Road/SW 40 Street is withdrawn by the 
Department. The development program anticipated at this time is within the development 
levels permitted by the current land use designations.  If the development program 
increases above these levels, the Department will file an amendment to the CDMP to 
designate an urban center on the LUP map, and this subsequent amendment will be 
accompanied by adequate data and analysis to support the designation.  

 
2.) Objection:  Proposed Urban Development Boundary (UDB) Expansion 
 

The following Florida Statutes pertain to the amendment: 
 

 Section 163.3177(1)(f), F.S., states that “All mandatory and optional elements of 
the comprehensive plan and plan amendments shall be based upon relevant and 
appropriate data and an analysis by the local government…” 

 Section 163.3177(6)(a)2, F.S., notes that “The future land use plan and plan 
amendments shall be based upon surveys, studies, and data regarding the area…” 

 Section 163.3177(6)(a)8, F.S., indicates that “Future land use map amendments 
shall be based upon the following analyses: a. An analysis of the availability of 
facilities and services; b. An analysis of the suitability of the plan amendment for its 
proposed use considering the character of the undeveloped land, soils, 
topography, natural resources, and historic resources on site; and c. An analysis of 
the minimum amount of land needed to achieve the goals and requirements of this 
section.” 

 
Inadequate traffic analysis was provided for the Future Land Use Map amendment for 
the proposed 521 acre UDB expansion at the northwest quadrant of the Florida 
Turnpike and the Dolphin Expressway. 

 
Authority:  Sections 163.3177(1)(f), and 163.3177(6)(a)2 and 8, F.S. 

 
Recommendation:  The traffic analysis for the 521 acre UDB expansion should be 
revised as described below. 

 

a. Include the SR 836 corridor. 
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b. Provide information regarding improvements to the local roadway network to 
improve access to the SR 821/SR 836 corridors. 
 

c. Correct the Existing Traffic Conditions table.  It identifies SR 821/HEFT as 
operating at acceptable levels of service with 6 lanes.  All of the segments included 
would not operate acceptably with 6 lanes.  The HEFT currently has 8 lanes from 
SR 836 to NW 74th Street, and an auxiliary lane will be constructed from NW 74th to 
NW 106th Street.  North of NW 106th Street, the HEFT is 6 lanes, and is currently 
exceeding capacity in the commuter peak hours. 
 

d. Provide documentation to support the existing traffic volumes presented for the 
HEFT.  They are very low and are not consistent with Turnpike information 
regarding volumes on the segments reported. 
 

e. Provide sufficient information to determine whether all data used is two-way or 
directional.  The short-term traffic analysis provided presents traffic 
volumes/capacity in an inconsistent manner.  It appears that a two-way peak hour 
LOS D maximum service threshold for the HEFT is provided and a directional peak 
hour volume is included.  For example, the HEFT between NW 12th and NW 41st 
Street interchanges currently carries 105,300 AADT, with peak hour directional 
volumes of approximately 5,800.  The table’s source for Peak Hour Capacity 
appears to be the 2009 FDOT Generalized Level of Service Tables (a new update 
is published).  A 6 lane freeway LOS D two-way maximum service threshold is the 
10,150 indicated.  The directional LOS D maximum service threshold from the 
same tables would be 5,580. 

 

f. Include the two Turnpike improvements that are currently advancing or under 
construction, the auxiliary lanes mentioned above, and the interchange 
improvements at NW 12th Street.  Also, a design-build project is being advanced to 
add capacity and express lanes to the HEFT south of SR 836.  There are no 
planned improvements north of SR 836 and the improvements south of SR 836 will 
not accommodate the projected demands from currently approved development. 

 

g. Consider appropriate noise buffering, such as setbacks and landscaping, if future 
development occurs within the eastern portion of the property. 

 
RER Response: 
 
The traffic impact analysis (TIA) for the 521-acre UDB expansion will not be revised to 
account for impacts associated with the 521 gross acreage as only 308 net acres of 
the 521 gross acres of the application area can be developed. The two lakes within the 
area totaling approximately 224 acres cannot be filled and therefore cannot be 
developed.  However, the traffic impact analysis for the 308 net acre expansion, which 
excludes the lakes, was revised to address the DEO’s Objection No. 2 and the FDOT 
and the Florida Turnpike Enterprise technical comments.  The revised TIA addressed 
the following: 
 
1) The Existing Traffic Conditions table was revised to include the SR 836 Extension 

(Recommendation 2a). 
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2) Currently, NW 25 Street, NW 12 Street, NW 137 Avenue and NW 127 Avenue 
provide access to the SR 821/Homestead Extension of the Florida Turnpike 
(HEFT) and to the SR 836 Extension.  New local roadways to provide access to 
the multiple parcels within the application area will be dedicated at platting, 
designed accordingly to County standards, and improved prior to construction of 
approved development.  All these local roadways (50’ R-O-W and minimum two 
lanes facilities) will also connect to the major section lines roadways (NW 25 
Street, NW 12 Street, NW 137 Avenue, and NW 127 Avenue), which provide 
access to SR 821 and SR 836. (Recommendation 2b).  

3) The Existing Traffic Conditions table was updated using the latest available traffic 
counts (2012 traffic counts for Miami-Dade County roadways and 2012 traffic 
counts for State roadways).  The number of lanes was updated as well as the 
maximum service volumes for the adopted CDMP LOS standards using FDOT’s 
ARTPLAN for County roadways and the 2012 FDOT Generalized Tables, updated 
on December 18, 2012, for State roadways. Documentation to support the existing 
traffic volumes and maximum service volumes presented for the HEFT, SR 836, 
and all roadways analyzed are attached to the revised traffic impact report.  
(Recommendations 2c, 2d and 2f). 

4) Copies of the Miami-Dade Concurrency and Level of Service table and FDOT 
Concurrency and Level of Service tables generated by Miami-Dade County 
Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources are attached as Attachment 1 
in the Revised Traffic Impact Analysis for CDMP EAR-Based Amendment 
Application N. 1, Part C, Parcel 296 report. (Recommendation 2e). 

 
A copy of the Revised Traffic Impact Analysis for CDMP EAR-Based Amendment 
Application No. 1, Part C, Parcel 296 report addressing Recommendations 2a, 2b, 2c, 
2d, 2e, and 2f is provided in the attached Appendix. 
 
With regard to DEO’s regarding appropriate noise buffering, Chapter 33, Zoning, of the 
Miami-Dade County Code, provides for setbacks, open area, greenbelts, etc., and 
Chapter 18A, Miami-Dade County Landscaping Ordinance, provides for landscaping 
requirements along setbacks, open areas, greenbelts, etc. to address noise, glare, etc. 
It is at the zoning and site planning approval phases that the County enforces these 
provisions and requires developers to address such issues as noise, glare, and 
setbacks.  (Recommendation 2g). 
  

3.) Objection:  Prioritization of Capital Improvements 
 

Section 163.3177(2), F.S., states that “Coordination of the several elements of the 
local comprehensive plan shall be a major objective of the planning process.  The 
several elements of the comprehensive plan shall be consistent.”  Policies CIE-3D, 
CIE-5A, and TC-4C are internally inconsistent regarding the prioritization of capital 
improvements by geographic area, as summarized below. 

Area that receives priority 
for infrastructure 

 
CIE-3D 
 

 
CIE-5A 

 
TC-4C 

Urban Centers 1st ---- ---- 

Urban Infill Area ---- ---- 1st 

Urban Development Boundary ---- 1st 2nd 

Urban Expansion Area ---- 2nd 3rd 
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Authority:  Section 163.3177(2), F.S. 
 

Recommendation:  Revise Policies CIE-3D and CIE-5A, as well as Transportation 
Policy TC-4C to establish consistency. 

 
RER Response:   

 
RER agrees with this objection and has revised the subject policies, namely CIE-3D, 
CIE-5A, TC-4C and LU-4C for internal consistency. The revised policies are included in 
the “Final Recommendations October 2012 Cycle EAR-Based Applications To Amend 
The Comprehensive Development Master Plan” report dated September 2013. Policies 
CIE-3D and CIE-5A can be found in Application 9 for the Capital Improvements Element; 
changes to Policy LU-2B can be found in Application 1 for the Land Use Element; and 
changes to policy TC-4C can be found in Application 2 for the Transportation Element. 

 
4.) Objection:  Coastal High Hazard Area (CHHA) Map 

 
Section 163.3178(8)(c), F.S., states that “…local governments shall amend their future 
land use map and coastal management element to include the new definition of 
coastal high-hazard area and to depict the coastal high-hazard area on the future land 
use map.”  Figure 13 in the Land Use Element is the only map that depicts the CHHA.  
The source indicates that it is from “Miami-Dade County, Office of Emergency 
Management, 2003”.  However, the Florida Statewide Regional Evacuation Study, 
which was released in 2010, is the most recent data for the CHHA.  The CHHA 
boundary in Figure 13 does not correspond to the Florida Statewide Regional 
Evacuation Study maps. 

 
Authority:  Section 163.3178(8)(c), F.S. 

 
Recommendation:  Replace Figure 13 with an updated CHHA map based on the 
Florida Statewide Regional Evacuation Study. 
 
RER Response: 
 

 The Land Use Element Figure 13 has been updated accordingly and is included in the 
“Final Recommendations October 2012 Cycle EAR-Based Applications To Amend The 
Comprehensive Development Master Plan” report dated September 2013. 

 
5.) Objection:  Population Projections 

 
Section 163.3177(1)(f), F.S., states that “All mandatory and optional elements of the 
comprehensive plan and plan amendments shall be based upon relevant and 
appropriate data and an analysis by the local government…”  The methodology 
provided by the County in support of the population projections is professionally 
acceptable but does not include the most recent estimates of migration and 
immigration data from the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) and the American 
Community Survey (ACS).  We understand that these data were not available when 
the projections were initially prepared but have since been published.  The projections 
are therefore not based on the most current, relevant, and appropriate data and 
analysis. 
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Authority:  Section 163.3177(1)(f), F.S. 
 

Recommendation:  Update the population projection methodology to include the most 
recent estimates of migration and immigration published by the IRS and the ACS.  The 
methodology should explain how the historical data is used (particularly with respect to 
the time period used) and whether recent changes in the data indicate long term 
trends. 
 
RER Response: 

 
In response to the objection and recommendation issued by the Department of 
Economic Opportunity (DEO), the Department has updated the population projection 
and incorporated the most recent estimates of domestic migration and immigration that 
were released after the Department’s projections were completed.  (See attached table 
that is referenced in Figure 8 of the Land Use text). These estimates are highlighted in 
the attached table. What follows is an explanation of the methodology, including the 
basis for the assumptions and historical data used for this projection series, and the 
effect of incorporating the recent estimates of domestic migration and immigration into 
the projection series, and the effect of incorporating the recent estimates of domestic 
migration and immigration into the projection.   
 
The projection methodology used is based on the component method.  The 
component method uses data on births, deaths, and migration flows, domestic and 
international.  The components of population change are estimated separately and 
then combined for total population change.  Data on each of the components for the 
prior 20 years is used to project 20 years forward. 
 
Long term and intermediate trends are analyzed and assumptions are made regarding 
what the trends will likely be in the future.  Long terms trends, 20 years and more, 
provide the background for understanding what has happened in terms of total 
population and its components regarding the trajectory of growth.  It offers insight into 
long term growth rates and context for understanding how trends are likely to influence 
the future.  This is in distinction from short term movements in the data.   
 
In developing the assumptions for this population projection series the average values 
over the past 20 years were used for domestic migration and immigration components.    
The slower population growth in the 2000-2009 period was due in large measure to the 
boom and bust phenomena in the housing market and the subsequent spillover into 
the economy, resulting in the steepest economic decline in over 70 years.  If, for 
example, the Department had based its assumptions solely on the previous decade, 
projected population growth would be substantially lower.  Further, the out-migration 
element of domestic migration was modulated downward (less negative) so that 
growth in out-migration would not lead to an unreasonably high figure for 2030.  By 
doing so, this led to a 2030 population value that was reasonable and a population 
projection higher than it would otherwise be.  
 
In addition, given what had occurred in the past decade an assumption was added that 
the population would grow slowly during the first five years (2010-2015).  This was 
primarily based upon the expected weakness in the post-recession economy and the 
huge imbalances and uncertainty in the housing market. This, in turn, would tend to 
depress migration into the area.  Therefore population growth would be slower during 
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this period. In particular, domestic in-migration and immigration would be negatively 
affected. This assumption shifted greater annual population growth to the subsequent 
years and had little impact on the ultimate population figure for 2030.  
.   
 
 
To understand the need to focus on the long term trends rather than short term 
movements in practical terms, examining the published data on immigration is 
insightful. Immigration is the component that tends to be the most volatile as, in the 
case of Miami-Dade, is influenced by instability and the foreign policies of many 
countries. While in the short term from 2009-2011 the immigration figures moved 
upward from 2009 to 2011 and there was an appearance of a trend, this is in fact 
deceiving.  In the very next year, 20121, there was a reversal as immigration fell by 
over 5,000. (See table below)   Further, the 2012 value was in line with the figures for 
the 2006-2008 period. Therefore, to base the assumptions regarding the future path of 
immigration over the next twenty years on the short term downward movement from 
2009 to 2011 would not be prudent or statistically valid.  This, in turn, might lead to a 
significantly over-estimated population projection.   
 

 

Immigration 

 Miami-Dade County, 2002-20122 

Year Estimate 

 2002 53,795 

 2003 38,829 

 2004 58,995 

 2005 30,730 

 2006 35,349 

 2007 35,446 

 2008 35,446 

 2009 29,474 

 2010  37,783 

 2011 43,706 

 2012 38,655 

 Source: American Community Survey, various years 

 

Once the assumptions were developed, future trends were given numerical values 
through the use of end points for each of the components of the projection.  A 
regression was run using data from 1990 to 2010 to project twenty years forward to 
2030. In order, to substantiate that the results were reasonable a comparison to those 

                                                           
1
 This data was released in September 2013 as part of the American Community Survey (ACS) 1 Year 

Estimates for 2013.  As such, it was not included in the projection series. If it were incorporated into the 
projection series it would have minimal impact. 

2
 The ACS data is only available from 2002 forward. 
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produced by the Bureau of Business and Economic Research (BEBR), the official 
projections for the state, was made.  These are the figures that must be used, in the 
absence of a professionally accepted population projections at the local level.  
Comparing the years 2015, 2020, 2025 and 2030, the difference between the 
Department’s and the BEBR projections was always less than 1.1 percent.  In 2015, 
BEBR was 0.45 percent higher, while in 2030 the Department’s projection of 3,014,151 
was just 0.16 percent higher. 
 
Finally, in regard changes in recent data over the past several years and their impact 
on long term trends, it is very important to understand that the long term assumptions 
used were based on the average over the past twenty years.  This period included 
movement up and down with respect to the data values for both domestic migration 
and immigration.  Therefore these more recent changes do not and should not affect 
the assumptions used to develop long term trends.  However,  if any of these short 
term movements in the components continue in the same direction  in subsequent 
years, the revised projection series will reflect this in terms of the data and likely in 
assumptions regarding future growth, as well. 
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Miami-Dade County Population Projection, 2010-2030 

Year 
Resident 

Population 
Populatio
n Change 

Net 
Migration 

Natural 
Increase 
(Birth - 
Death) 

Resident 
Births 

Resident 
Deaths 

Net 
Immi- 

gration 
Domestic 
Migration 

2000 2,253,485 32,066 19,344 12,722 31,688 18,966 44,452 -25,108 

2001 2,292,391 38,906 25,185 13,721 32,331 18,610 49,967 -24,782 

2002 2,324,823 32,432 18,360 14,072 32,352 18,280 41,848 -23,488 

2003 2,341,995 17,172 3,166 14,006 32,236 18,230 30,036 -26,870 

2004 2,371,846 29,851 15,641 14,210 32,575 18,365 38,922 -23,281 

2005 2,390,776 18,930 4,711 14,219 32,575 18,356 30,166 -25,455 

2006 2,406,342 15,566 1,183 14,383 32,709 18,326 28,373 -27,190 

2007 2,417,059 10,717 -5,014 15,731 33,876 18,145 30,024 -35,038 

2008 2,437,608 20,549 4,384 16,165 34,124 17,959 29,956 -25,572 

2009 2,460,348 22,740 7,370 15,370 33,315 17,945 26,036 -18,666 

2010 2,496,435 36,087 21,862 14,225 32,090 17,865 30,364 -8,502 

2011 2,523,965 27,530 14,203 13,327 31,339 18,012 35,447 -21,244 

2012 2,544,626 20,661 7,664 12,997 31,130 18,133 28,667 -21,003 

2013 2,565,685 21,059 7,949 13,110 32,765 19,655 29,063 -21,114 

2014 2,586,290 20,605 7,817 12,788 32,998 20,210 29,292 -21,475 

2015 2,607,198 20,908 7,769 13,139 33,418 20,279 29,355 -21,586 

2016 2,631,355 24,157 11,152 13,005 33,354 20,349 33,099 -21,947 

2017 2,654,925 23,570 10,686 12,884 33,326 20,442 32,994 -22,308 

2018 2,680,330 25,405 12,650 12,755 33,285 20,530 35,069 -22,419 

2019 2,705,145 24,815 12,185 12,630 33,260 20,630 34,965 -22,780 

2020 2,731,543 26,398 13,899 12,499 33,222 20,723 37,040 -23,141 

2021 2,756,845 25,302 12,933 12,369 33,196 20,827 36,935 -24,002 

2022 2,783,973 27,128 14,898 12,230 33,151 20,921 39,011 -24,113 

2023 2,810,749 26,776 14,682 12,094 33,120 21,026 38,906 -24,224 

2024 2,837,167 26,418 14,466 11,952 33,079 21,127 38,801 -24,335 

2025 2,865,402 28,235 16,431 11,804 33,027 21,223 40,877 -24,446 

2026 2,893,274 27,872 16,215 11,657 32,988 21,331 40,772 -24,557 

2027 2,922,958 29,684 18,179 11,505 32,939 21,434 42,847 -24,668 

2028 2,952,275 29,317 17,964 11,353 32,902 21,549 42,743 -24,779 

2029 2,983,398 31,123 19,928 11,195 32,854 21,659 44,818 -24,890 

2030 3,014,151 30,753 19,713 11,040 32,819 21,779 44,713 -25,000 

         Decade Ten-Year Annual Change, 1991 to 2030 

1991-
2000 

 
31,639 17,732 13,907 32,458 18,551 38,986 -21,253 

2001-
2010 

 
24,295 9,685 14,610 32,818 18,208 33,569 -23,884 

2011-
2020 

 
23,511 10,597 12,913 32,810 19,896 32,499 -21,902 

2021-
2030 

 
28,261 16,541 11,720 33,008 21,288 41,042 -24,501 

Source:  U.S. Bureau of the Census, Decennial Census 1990-2010. Post-2010 figures, Miami-Dade County 

Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources, Research Section, 2013. 
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II) The following Technical Assistance Comments are offered to assist Miami-Dade 
County when processing future amendments to the Comprehensive Plan.  They will 
not be used as a basis for a challenge. 

 
1.) Comment:  Urban Expansion Area Guidelines 

 
The County’s goals, objectives, and policies do not provide guidelines for the 
expansion, contraction, or designation of an Urban Expansion Area (UEA).  In 
response, a new policy should be added to the Land Use Element which describes the 
guidelines that will be used to modify existing or designate new UEAs. 
 
RER Response: The Department takes this comment under advisement, and may file 
an appropriate policy amendment to establish criteria for establishing new UEAs or 
modifying existing UEAs in a subsequent CDMP amendment Cycle.  

 
2.) Comment:  West Wellfield Protection Area 

 
Policy LU-8G identifies the “West Wellfield Protection Area west of SW 157 Avenue 
between SW 8 Street and SW 42 Street” as an area prohibited from being considered 
for expansion to the urban development boundary.  The West Wellfield Protection Area 
extends southward to SW 72nd Street.  If the intent of Policy LU-8G is to protect all of 
the West Wellfield Protection Area, the boundaries in Policy LU-8G should be 
amended accordingly. 
 
RER Response: 
 
In June 2013, the United States Geological Survey (USGS), on behalf of Miami-Dade 
County, published a new groundwater modeling study of the Northwest and West 
Wellfields titled ‘Estimation of Capture Zones and Drawdown at the Northwest and 
West Well Fields, Miami Dade County, Florida, Using an Unconstrained Monte Carlo 
Analysis: Recent (2004) and Proposed Conditions’. Changes to the West Wellfield 
Protection Area boundaries are anticipated as a result of this new study. 
Consequently, a reassessment of the West Wellfield protection policy contained in 
CDMP Policy LU-8G would be warranted once the results of the USGS groundwater 
modeling study have been fully analyzed and any necessary amendments to Policy 
LU-8G and other relevant policies will be proposed as appropriate. 
 

3.) Comment:  Mass Transit Headways 
 

Policy MT-1A in the Mass Transit Sub-element increases headways from 30 to 60 
minutes.  This change contradicts other policies which encourage transit use.  In 
response, instead of increasing headways uniformly Countywide, the County should 
examine whether headways might vary based on routes, destinations, or ridership 
levels, thereby achieving greater consistency with other policies which advocate 
transit. 
 
RER Response: 
 
The County has taken this recommendation under advisement and has recommended 
that the Mass Transit LOS remain at 30-minute headways. Policy MT-1A of the Mass 
Transit Subelement and the text of the Capital Improvements Element were revised to 
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reflect the current 30-minute headways. These changes are in the “Final 
Recommendations October 2012 Cycle EAR-Based Applications To Amend The 
Comprehensive Development Master Plan” report dated September 2013. 

 
4.) Comment:  Figures 3 through 11 in Aviation Sub-Element 

 
Figures 3 through 11 in the Aviation Sub-element are not clear and do not adequately 
depict important features such as the Runway Protection Zones.  In response, Figures 
3 through 11 should be revised to include a new map subset focused on each 
individual Runway Protection Zone, the areas it is impacting, and the underlying FLUE 
designations for the impacted area. 
 
RER Response: 
 
RER will take this comment under advisement. The Miami-Dade Aviation Department 
staff has indicated they will consider filing an amendment to the Comprehensive 
Development Master Plan (CDMP) in the upcoming November 2013 filing cycle and 
will revise the Aviation Subelement figures at that time.  
 

5.) Comment:  Planned Aviation Facilities Improvements Table in Aviation Sub-
Element 

 
The Planned Aviation Facilities Improvements table in the Aviation Subelement does 
not include the corrective measures identified through Florida Department of 
Transportation (FDOT) inspections.  In response, the Planned Aviation Facilities 
Improvements table should be amended to include all projects identified through FDOT 
inspections. 
 
RER Response: 
 
The Miami-Dade Aviation Department (MDAD) indicated that they are in compliance 
with all State and federal regulations, and that MDAD will continue to mitigate or 
correct any deficiencies identified during the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) 
Part 139 certification and FDOT public-use airport licensing inspections in the course 
of existing certification and licensing processes. 
 

6.) Comment:  Coastal Management Policy CM-9A(iii) 
 

Policy CM-9A(iii) states the following: 
 
“Maintain, or reduce where possible, densities and intensities of new urban 
development and redevelopment within Hurricane Evacuation Zone A to that of 
surrounding existing development and zoning.  All new residential units in Hurricane 
Evacuation Zone A, whether year round or seasonal, shall be counted in density and 
intensity unless certified by recorded covenant that the units will not be occupied 
during hurricane season.” 
 
The County’s plan primarily defines Zone A as the barrier islands, which are part of the 
Coastal High Hazard Area (CHHA).  CM-9A(iii) appears to allow new residential 
development in the CHHA if a covenant prevents them from being occupied during 
hurricane season.  Such development will require additional public infrastructure, such 
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as roads, water lines, and sewer lines.  Therefore, this policy is not consistent with 
Section 163.3178(1), F.S., which requires local governments to limit public 
expenditures in areas that are subject to destruction by natural disaster.  Policy CM-
9A(iii) is existing text which is not being amended.  Also, the limitation on public 
expenditures in the CHHA was in the 2005 Florida Statutes.  It is not a new 
requirement.  Therefore, this is offered as a comment, and not an objection.  In 
response, the County should amend Policy CM-9A(iii) to remove the inconsistency.  
 
RER Response: 

 
RER concurs with DEO’s comment and recommends deletion of the second sentence 
in policy CM-9A(iii). This change can be found in the “Final Recommendations October 
2012 Cycle EAR-Based Applications To Amend The Comprehensive Development 
Master Plan” report dated September 2013. The sentence in question was formulated 
when the barrier islands still contained some unincorporated areas such as Sunny 
Isles Beach. The County currently has little privately owned land within the CHHA—the 
majority of these coastal lands are designated as “Environmentally Protected Parks” or 
“Parks and Recreation” in the CDMP Land Use Plan map.  

 
7.) Comment:  Endangered, Threatened, Rare, and Special Concern Fauna 

 
The list of Endangered, Threatened, Rare, and Special Concern Fauna in Miami-Dade 
County includes definitions and terminology that the Florida Fish and Wildlife 
Conservation Commission (FWCC) no longer uses for species that are protected 
under Rule 68A-27, Florida Administrative Code.  In response, the County should 
amend the list of Endangered, Threatened, Rare, and Special Concern Fauna 
consistent with the FWCC’s letter of July 23, 2013, as provided in the enclosed agency 
comments. 
 
RER Response:  
 
RER concurs with DEO’s comment. Appendix B of the Conservation, Aquifer 
Recharge and Drainage element is revised to reflect the Florida Fish and Wildlife 
Conservation Commission’s new definitions and terminology and can be found in the 
“Final Recommendations October 2012 Cycle EAR-Based Applications To Amend The 
Comprehensive Development Master Plan” report dated September 2013. 
 
 
 
 






























































































































